

No. 18-976

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KATHRYN KIRMAYER  
DANIEL SAPHIRE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
425 3<sup>rd</sup> Street SW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 639-2508

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
DAVID A. SCHNITZER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Case Is Important And Warrants Review.....	3
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Carter         Coal</i> And Other Decisions Of This Court .....	5
III. The Panel Majority’s Approach To Severability Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	2, 10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	3
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	10
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	7
<i>Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-1201, 2019 WL 1886028 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2019).....	4

*United States v. Rock Royal Co-Operative, Inc.*,  
307 U.S. 533 (1939).....7

**Statute**

Passenger Rail Investment and  
Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No.  
110-432, § 207, 122 Stat. 4916  
(codified at 49 U.S.C. § 24101 note) ..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 1 ..... 10
